Public Document Pack

Epping Forest & Commons Committee
Date:

MONDAY, 12 JULY 2021

Time:

11.00 am

Venue:

VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY)

Members:

Graeme Doshi-Smith (Chairman)
Benjamin Murphy (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy Philip Woodhouse
Peter Bennett
Caroline Haines
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney
Gregory Lawrence
Deputy Edward Lord
Alderman Nicholas Lyons
Jeremy Simons
Oliver Sells QC (Ex-Officio Member)
For consideration of Business Relating to Epping Forest Only
Verderer Michael Chapman DL
Verderer Paul Morris
Verderer Nicholas Munday
Verderer H.H William Kennedy

Enquiries:

Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk
Accessing the virtual public meeting
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting via YouTube at the
following link
https://youtu.be/bdXq3CsUB9I
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical
location. A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link
following the end of the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note:
Online meeting recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting;
minutes are written and are available on the City of London Corporation’s website.
Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove any
inappropriate material.

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

AGENDA
Part 1 - Public Agenda
1.

APOLOGIES

2.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3.

MINUTES
To agree the public minutes of the previous meeting of the Epping Forest and
Commons Committee held on the 10th of May 2021.
For Decision
(Pages 5 - 14)

4.

EPPING FOREST AND COMMONS COMMITTEE 2022 DATES
Report of the Town Clerk.
For Information
(Pages 15 - 16)

5.

EPPING FOREST AND THE COMMONS RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.
For Decision
(Pages 17 - 70)

6.

OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21 - YEAR END
PERFORMANCE REPORT
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.
For Information
(Pages 71 - 82)

7.

REVENUE OUTTURN 2020/21 - EPPING FOREST AND COMMONS
Joint report of the Director of Open Spaces and Chamberlain.
For Information
(Pages 83 - 94)
Epping Forest

8.

SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE
Report of the Superintendent of Epping Forest.
For Information
(Pages 95 - 110)

2

9.

EPPING FOREST CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE DRAFT MINUTES
To note the draft minutes of the Epping Forest Consultative Committee meeting held
on the 16th of June.
For Information
(Pages 111 - 116)

10.

CHINGFORD INDIVIDUAL SITE PLAN
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.
For Decision
(Pages 117 - 196)

11.

COPPED HALL PARKLAND MANAGEMENT PLAN
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.
For Decision
(Pages 197 - 232)

12.

WANSTEAD PARK PERMISSIVE CYCLING EXTENSION
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.
For Decision
(Pages 233 - 268)

13.

CLIMATE ACTION STRATEGY - OPEN SPACES "CARBON REMOVALS" - SITE
PLANS 2021
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.
For Decision
(Pages 269 - 278)

14.

EPPING FOREST CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE - REQUEST TO CO-OPT A
FURTHER MEMBER
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.
For Decision
(Pages 279 - 282)
Burnham Beeches & The Commons

15.

SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE
Report of the Superintendent of Burnham Beeches & the Commons.
For Information
(Pages 283 - 290)
3

16.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

17.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

18.

19.

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.
For Decision
NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the Epping Forest and
Commons Committee held on the 10th of May 2021.
For Decision
(Pages 291 - 294)

20.

LONG STREET - DEED OF GRANT EASEMENT
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.
For Decision
(Pages 295 - 306)

21.

WAYLEAVE FEE VALUATION
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.
For Decision
(Pages 307 - 330)

22.

WOODREDON FARM (RIDING SCHOOL) DISPOSAL
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Decision
(Pages 331 - 366)
23.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

24.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

4

Agenda Item 3
EPPING FOREST & COMMONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 10 May 2021
Minutes of the meeting of the Epping Forest & Commons Committee held remotely
on Monday, 10 May 2021 at 11.00 am
Present
Members:
Graeme Doshi-Smith (Chairman)
Benjamin Murphy (Deputy Chairman)
Peter Bennett
Caroline Haines
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney
Gregory Lawrence
Deputy Edward Lord
Jeremy Simons
Verderer Michael Chapman DL
Verderer H.H William Kennedy
Verderer Nicholas Munday

Officers:
Richard Holt
Sarah Phillips
Mark Jarvis

-

Bukola Soyombo
Charlie Pearce
Jeremy Dagley
Jo Hurst
Gerry Kiefer

-

Jacqueline Eggleston

-

Paul Thomson
Andy Barnard

-

Colin Buttery

-

Town Clerk’s Department
Town Clerk’s Department
Head of Finance, Chamberlain’s
Department
Chamberlain’s Department
Chamberlain’s Department
Head of Conservation Epping Forest
Business Manager, Epping Forest
Business Manager, Open Spaces
Department
Head of Visitor Services (Epping
Forest)
Superintendent, Epping Forest
Superintendent, Burnham Beeches,
Stoke Common & City Commons
Director of Open Spaces & Heritage

1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Alderman Nicholas Lyons and Verderer Paul
Morris.

2.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
Verderer Michael Chapman made a declaration that he was President of
Theydon Bois and District Rural Preservation Society mentioned in Item 12.

Page 5

Jeremy Simons and Caroline Haines made declarations as members 
[...]
s Munday
Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee Representative
Jeremy Simons.
8.

EPPING FOREST AND COMMONS COMMITTEE 2021 DATES
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the dates for 2021
relating to the Epping Forest and Commons Committee.
A member of the Committee commented that it would be helpful to extend the
meeting dates provided into 2022 and that it was important that a variety of
sites were visited to ensure appropriate oversight of land under the
Committee’s responsibility. The Director of Open Spaces informed the
Committee that a number of visits have had to be cancelled due to the
requirements of the Coronavirus Regulations. the Director hoped that visits
would resume once the restrictions had been eased. Responding to a query
from a Member of the Committee the Director of Open Spaces confirmed that a
date for the Lord Mayor’s visit to Burnham Beeches would be established when
appropriate.
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

9.

SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the
Superintendent’s update issues across the nine sites within ‘The Commons’.
A Member expressed concern on the abuse of staff mentioned in the report and
asked how this abuse had affected staff morale. The Director of Open Spaces
replied by explaining that, in general, the morale of staff had shown great
resilience in the period effected by COVID-19, but that this would of course be
keep under review.
Responding to a Member’s query on the visitor numbers to the open spaces the
Director of Open Spaces explained that numbers were expected to increase in
the summer months and added that the numbers were likely to be higher than
they were pre COVID19 pandemic for years to come. The Chairman noted that
it was important to establish if any substantive mitigation strategies would be
required in relation to the increased visitor numbers. Replying to a question
from the Deputy Chairman the Director of Open Spaces explained that the
D
[...]
S ON
COMMITTEE

MATTERS

RELATING

Page 11

TO

THE

WORK OF THE

There were no questions received in the public session.
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
The Chairman requested that a report on the communications policy relating to
the City of London Corporation managed open spaces be prepared for the
Committee’s consideration. The Deputy Chairman commented that the
Committee had a specific challenge in presenting a number of complex
planning documents in a manner which is publicly accessible, noting that the
requisite skills were present in the City of London Corporation, but were not
always best utilised to this end. The Director of Open Spaces informed the
Committee that the report on communication polices was being worked on and
would be prepared for the next meeting of the Committee.
In response to a query from a member of the Committee the Chairman
informed the Committee that its future meetings were planned to be held in a
hybrid format with Members and Officers able to attend in person or dial-in to
the meeting and public discussions being streamed to YouTube. However, it
was added that the ability of the Committee to meet, at least partly, in person
was dependant on the position regarding social distancing rules.
19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.
20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the Epping Forest and
Commons Committee meeting held on the 8th of March 2021.
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the Epping Forest and Commons
Committee meeting held on the 8th of March 2021.
21. CLIMATE ACTION STRATEGY - CARBON REMOVALS PROJECT (SEF
23/21)
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the
Climate Action Strategy Carbon Removals Project.
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.
22. WHIPPS CROSS: INITIAL NEGOTIATIONS ON SPECIAL AREA OF
CONSERVATION (SAC) AND VEHICULAR ACCESS (SEF 25/21)
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the
Whipps Cross Hospital Development Imminent Planning Application.
At 1pm Members agreed to extend the business of the agenda beyond two
hours, in accordance with Standing Order 40, in order to conclude the business
on the agenda.
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.

Page 12

23. DRAFT PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE EPPING FOREST JOINT
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 22ND OF APRIL
The Committee considered the draft non-public minutes of the Epping Forest
Joint Consultative Committee held on the 22nd of April 2021.
RESOLVED- That the draft minutes be noted.
24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE
There were two questions received in the non-public session.
25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There were not urgent items considered in the non-public session.

The meeting ended at 13:27

Chairman

Contact Officer: Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14

Agenda Item 4
Date

Committee/Meeting/Visit

2022 Epping Forest and Commons Committee dates
17 January,11.00am
Late January

Epping Forest & Commons Committee
Burnham Beeches and Stoke Common Consultation
group

9 February, 7.00pm
21 February, 7.00pm

Epping Forest Consultative Committee
Provisional, Ashtead Common Consultative Group

7 March, 11.00am
29 March, 7.00pm
13 April, 11.00am

Epping Forest & Commons Committee
Provisional, West Wickham, Spring Park and Coulsdon
Commons Consultation Group
Epping Forest Joint Consultative Committee

9 May, 11.00am

Epping Forest & Commons Committee

15 June, 7.00pm

Epping Forest Consultative Committee

9 July, 10.00am

Provis
[...]
umber 1051510), Burnham Beeches
and Stoke Common (charity number 232987), Coulsdon & Other Commons (charity
number 232989) and West Wickham & Spring Park (charity number 232988). In
accordance with the Charity Commission’s Statement of Recommended Practice
(SORP), Trustees are required to confirm in the charity’s annual report that any
major risks to which the charity is exposed have been identified and reviewed and
that systems are established to mitigate those risks. Using the corporate risk
register guidance, the management of these risks meets the requirements of the
Charity Commission.
There are fourteen risks managed by the Superintendent of Epping Forest. Six of
these risks are currently reported red and eight are reported amber.
There are nine risks managed by the Superintendent of The Commons. Two of these
risks are currently reported red, five are amber and two are green. Two risks are
proposed for removal.

Page 17

Recommendation
Members are asked to note the report and:
•
•
•
•

Approve the Epping Forest Risk Register included at Appendix 2.
Approve The Commons Risk Register included at Appendix 3.
Approve the removal of one green risk, TC 011 – Riddlesdown Quarry, as
explained in paragraph 18.
Approve the removal of one amber risk, TC 012 – Farthing Downs Cattle Grid, as
explained in paragraph 19.
Main Report

1.

Background
The Open Spaces Department’s Risk Registers conform to the City’s corporate
standards as guided by the Risk Management Strategy 2014, and all of our
Departmental and Divisional Risks are registered on the Pentana Risk Management
System.

2.

The Open Spaces Department manages risk through a number of processes
including: Departmental and Divisional Risk Registers, the Departmental Health and
Safety Improvement Group, Divisional Health and Safety Groups and Risk
Assessments. Departmental Risks are reviewed by the Department’s Senior
Leadership Team (SLT) on a regular basis and Divisional Risks by Divisional
Management Teams.

3.

Th
[...]
TES
The Committee considered the minutes of the previous meeting of the Epping
Forest Consultative Committee held on the 10th of February 2021.
A Committee Member requested that the attendance of his named substitute
for the last meeting be added to the record.
RESOLVED- That, subject to the correction specified, the minutes of the
Epping Forest Consultative Committee held on the 10th of February 2021 be
approved as an accurate record.

4.

MINUTES OF THE EPPING FOREST & COMMONS COMMITTEE
The Committee received the draft minutes of the Epping Forest and Commons
Committee meeting held on the 10th of May 2021.
RESOLVED- That the draft minutes be noted.

5.

EPPING FOREST - SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE FOR FEBRUARY TO
MARCH 2021 (SEF 19/21)
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces providing the
Superintendent’s update for February to March 2021.
Responding to query from a Committee Member the Director of Open Spaces
explained that the report only dealt with the period up to March 2021 because
of an issue of the committee meeting’s timing and that usually the Consultative
Committee received two reports both on two month periods.
Following a question from a Committee Member the Director of Open Spaces
explained that the successful grant for the Epping Forest Heritage Trust to
promote the Centenary Walk had been provided from the Bridge House Estates
Charity Fund and not the Epping Forest Local Budget.
A Committee Member commended the Epping Forest management team for
the success of the temporary fencing at Wanstead Flats which had allowed
skylarks and quail to use the area.
The Director of Open Spaces, responding to a Committee Member’s question,
provided the Committee with an update on the issue of car parking in Epping
Forest.
The Committee discussed how best for Members to suggest items of business
for committee agendas to allow for the meetings to be more open a forum of
discussion. It was noted that this would be explored further going forward.
The 
[...]
t funding;

•

approve the development of a CSS application based on the wood-pasture
and parkland proposals in, and as appended to, this report, plus further
development of their detail alongside development of heritage protection
proposals and additional visitor access enhancement, including a future report
on car parking. The details of the application to be presented for approval at
future Committee prior to any application in April 2023.

Main Report
Background
1. The City Corporation acquired 295 hectares (ha) of the Copped Hall Estate in
1992 in order to protect the boundaries and overall landscape setting of the
Forest from development and to provide support for the Forest’s wildlife. This
purchase, alongside the Copped Hall Trust’s acquisition of the Hall and gardens,
also prevented inappropriate development of the historic parkland itself.
2. This acquisition was one of a series of Buffer Lands acquisitions during the 1980s
and early 1990s made to protect the Forest in a strategy recognised and
endorsed in October 1993 by Policy and Resources Committee (P&R). The
criteria used to target areas of land for acquisition were set out in the reports to
Epping Forest & Open Spaces Committee and P&R as:
i) threats of development that might damage the Forest materially or people’s
enjoyment of it
ii) land that would provide a barrier to urban development
iii) land that would provide “valuable wildlife support areas”
3. Once acquired, the purpose of Buffer Land was set out in policy documents (e.g.
Buffer Lands Action Plan 1998) and later in a memorandum to the Parliamentary
Select Committee on Environment, Transport and Rural Affairs in 1999 (TCP55
8th June 1999, Parliamentary copyright):
“The purpose of Buffer land is to safeguard the rural environment of the Forest
and thereby its natural aspect or feel and to provide to the Forest wildlife support
and complementary wildlife habitats, thus facilitating the protection of the Forest's
flora and fauna”.
4. Copped Ha
[...]
e
same time the recommended options proposed here seek to maximise the
biodiversity benefits based on the existing wildlife values of the two sites.

Page 276

Background Papers
Climate Action Strategy – Carbon Removals Project (SEF 23/21), a Gateway 2
report, 10 May 2021
Climate Action Strategy – Open Spaces “Carbon Removals” (SEF 10/21b), 8 March
2021
Farm Business Tenancy reviews at Netherhouse and Copped Hall North (SEF
19/20), 6 July 2020

Dr Sally Gadsdon
Environmental Stewardship Officer, Epping Forest
Dr Jeremy Dagley
Head of Conservation, Epping Forest
T: 020 8532 1010
E: sally.gadsdon@cityoflondon.gov.uk
Jeremy.dagley@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 277

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 278

Agenda Item 14
Committee(s):
Epping Forest and Commons Committee – For decision

Dated:
12/07/2021

Subject: Epping Forest Consultative Committee –
Request to Co-opt a further member (SEF 31/21)
Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?
Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or
capital spending?
If so, how much?
What is the source of Funding?
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the
Chamberlain’s Department?
Report of: Director of Open Spaces
Report author: Jo Hurst, Business Manager Epping
Forest

Public
4, 10, 11, 12
N
N/A
N/A
N/A
For Decision

Summary
In May 2021, your Committee appointed sixteen organisations to form the Epping
Forest Consultative Committee for the next three years.
Unfortunately, due to Officer error, detail for one of the applicant organisations was
misrepresented, and permission is sought to co-opt that organisation.

Recommendation(s)
Members are asked to:
•

Acknowledge the error in the previous report to Committee regarding the
application from Theydon Bois & District Rural Preservation Society and coopt them to attend the Epping Forest Consultative Committee until the next
full selection process.

Main Report
Background
1. In May 2021, the Epping Forest and Commons Commi

Minutes of the meeting

EPPING FOREST & COMMONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 12 July 2021
Minutes of the meeting of the Epping Forest & Commons Committee held remotely
on Monday, 12 July 2021 at 11.00 am
Present
Members:
Graeme Doshi-Smith (Chairman)
Benjamin Murphy (Deputy Chairman)
Peter Bennett
Caroline Haines
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney
Deputy Edward Lord
Alderman Nicholas Lyons
Jeremy Simons
Verderer Michael Chapman DL
Verderer Paul Morris
Verderer Nicholas Munday
Verderer H.H William Kennedy

Officers:
Richard Holt
Sarah Phillips
Fiona Mckeith
Mark Jarvis
Edward Martin
Colin Buttery
Paul Thomson
Andy Barnard
Jacqueline Eggleston
Jeremy Dagley
Jo Hurst
Gerry Kiefer

-

Tristan Vetta

-

Town Clerk’s Department
Town Clerk’s Department
City Surveyor’s Department
Chamberlain’s Department
City Surveyor’s Department
Director of Open Spaces & Heritage
Superintendent, Epping Forest
Superintendent, The Commons
Head of Visitor Services, Epping Forest
Head of Conservation, Epping Forest
Business Manager, Epping Forest
Business Manager, Open Spaces
Department
Planning Officer, Epping Forest

1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Deputy Phillip Woodhouse and Gregory
Lawrence.

2.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3.

MINUTES
The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the
previous meeting of the Epping Forest and Commons Committee held on the
10th of May 2021.
The Director of Open Spaces highlighted to the Committee a number of matters
arising from the minutes including comments received in relation a decision of
the Committee at the previous meeting regarding the membership of the
Epping Forest Consultative Committee. It was noted that this matter would be
addressed at Item 14 of the Committee’s agenda.
RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the previous meeting of the Epping
Forest and Commons Committee held on the 10th of May 2021 be approved as
an accurate record.

4.

EPPING FOREST AND COMMONS COMMITTEE 2022 DATES
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the dates for 2022
relating to the Epping Forest and Commons Committee.
In response to a query from a Committee member the Chairman and Town
Clerk explained committee meetings were planned to be held in a hybrid format
after the summer, subject to social distancing guidance and the decision of the
Policy & Resources Committee.
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

5.

EPPING FOREST AND THE COMMONS RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on risk
management regarding the Epping Forest and the Commons Divisions.
The Committee discussed risk OSD EF 002 Decline in Assets condition. It was
suggested by a Member that the target for this risk should be changed to list an
improvement of the assets condition even if resources mean that this is
currently unachievable. The Director of Open Spaces responded by explaining
that the reductions in the Cyclical Works Programme (CWP) funding meant that
there was not room within the current budget. It was added that it was hoped
that an increased CWP budget next year would allow for an improved position
for this risk. Responding to a Committee member’s query on Warren House the
Director of Open Spaces explained that ownership of this building was complex
but different options for future maintenance would be explored appropriately
including working more closely with partnership organisations.
The Deputy Chairman noted the risks caused by the policy of fixed term staffing
contracts and the effect on staffing resource. In addition, it was observed that
some short term mitigation of this would need to found if this were not to have a
detrimental effect on the operation of the Department.
The Chairman requested further information on the actions needed to remain
compliant with required risk score cards. The Director of Open Spaces
explained that mitigation actions for these risks which were identified included

extended periods for works, noting that some factors influencing this were
outside of the Department’s control, and allocation of further funding from the
CWP budget. The Deputy Chairman suggested that an achievable risk target
be agreed for the current year with more stretching target established for next
year with clear factors explained for what would be required to achieve these
targets.
RESOLVED-That: I.
The Epping Forest Risk Register included at Appendix 2 be approved;
and
II. That the Commons Risk Register included at Appendix 3 be approved;
and
III. That the removal of one green risk, TC 011 – Riddlesdown Quarry, as
explained in paragraph 18 be approved; and
IV. That the removal of one amber risk, TC 012 – Farthing Downs Cattle
Grid, as explained in paragraph 19 be approved.
6.

OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21 - YEAR END
PERFORMANCE REPORT
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the Open
Spaces Departmental Business Plan for 2020-2021.
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

7.

REVENUE OUTTURN 2020/21 - EPPING FOREST AND COMMONS
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of
Open Spaces on the Epping Forest and Commons Revenue Outturn 2020-21.
The Chamberlain introduced the report and commended Officers for limiting the
unfavourable variance to only £146,000 given the budgetary context and the
position in the previous year.
A Member raised the matter of root barriers and potential related insurance
claims highlighting that effective resolution of this issues represented a good
spend to save opportunity when considered across the City of London
Corporation managed open spaces. Officers agreed to consider how best to
request funds to finance this spend to save opportunity.
Responding to a query from the Deputy Chairman’s question the Director of
Open Spaces confirmed the position at Epping Forest with regard to the
reopening of revenue activities subject to the lifting of social distancing
restrictions.
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

8.

SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces which
summarised the Epping Forest Division’s activities across April to May 2021.

A Member commented on the contribution of volunteers to Epping Forest
during the pandemic. The Director of Open Spaces agreed and explained that
an appropriate event to acknowledge the contribution of the volunteers to
Epping Forest which was hoped to be possible in autumn.
Responding to a question from the Deputy Chairman the Director of Open
Spaces informed the Committee that phase two of the Epping Forest Car
Parking Project was expected to begin in September.
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.
9.

EPPING FOREST CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE DRAFT MINUTES
The Committee noted the draft minutes of the Epping Forest Consultative
Committee meeting held on 16 June 2021.
A Committee member raised an error that was made in the description of the
Theydon Bios Rural Preservation in a report considered at previous meeting of
the Epping Forest and Commons Committee on the membership of the Epping
Forest Consultative Committee. The Chairman acknowledged that an error had
been made noting that the matter would be addressed under Item 14 of the
agenda.
RESOLVED- That the draft minutes be noted.

10. CHINGFORD INDIVIDUAL SITE PLAN
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the
Chingford Individual Site Plan.
The Deputy Chairman thanked Officers for their work on the project and
highlighted that the Epping Forest Consultative Committee had reacted
positively to the plans at their meeting in June.
The Chairman questioned if an appropriate format for storing this site plan, and
other similar site plans, in an easily accessible place could be established. The
Director of Open Spaces confirmed that this would be addressed in a report on
the communications policy for Epping Forest which was due to be considered
by the Committee in September. The Deputy Chairman requested that the
Director of Communication attend the meeting in September to hear the
Committee’s concerns.
RESOLVED- That: I.
The comments from the Epping Forest Consultative Committee be
noted; and
II. The Committee approved Option 1 where it is proposed that the
Chingford ISP be adopted as the operational plan for the Chingford
Area.
11. COPPED HALL PARKLAND MANAGEMENT PLAN
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the
Copped Hall Parkland Management Plan.

A member of the Committee commented that the report represented the correct
direction of travel for the project however the specific details of the report would
be vital to understanding the success of the project. It was added that
stakeholders, including the Committee, would need to be kept appropriately
informed at each stage of the project. The Director of Open Spaces confirmed
that there would be extensive consultation with all stakeholders noting that a
carbon removals officer was due to be hired which would help with the delivery,
in including communication, of this project. It was added that a committee visit
to the site was also being considered. Moreover, the Director observed that a
balance between dialogue and progress was required on this project.
In response to a Committee member’s query the Director of Open Spaces
explained that the budgetary breakdown was provided in appendix seven of the
report.
RESOLVED- That: I.
Option 1 be approved, to allow work to begin at Copped Hall, from
September 2022, using the allocated CAS Carbon Removals Project
funding; and
II. That the Committee approved the development of a CSS application
based on the wood-pasture and parkland proposals in, and as appended
to, this report, plus further development of their detail alongside
development of heritage protection proposals and additional visitor
access enhancement, including a future report on car parking. The
details of the application to be presented for approval at future
Committee prior to any application in April 2023.
12. WANSTEAD PARK PERMISSIVE CYCLING EXTENSION
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the
Wanstead Park Permissive Cycling Extension.
Responding to a Committee member’s question the Director of Open Spaces
confirmed that electric bicycles were included in the cycling permitted at
Wanstead Park, but the Cycling Strategy did not deal with the issue of electric
scooters.
Following concern from a member of the Committee regarding cycling related
damage to Epping Forest the Director of Open Spaces explained that areas of
the Forest could be closed to cyclist if required.
RESOLVED- That: I.
The comments from the Epping Forest Consultative Committee be
noted; and
II. The public consultation exercise results be noted; and
III. The extension of permissive cycling across the Wanstead Park byelaw
area be approved.

13. CLIMATE ACTION STRATEGY - OPEN SPACES "CARBON REMOVALS" SITE PLANS 2021
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the
Climate Action Strategy Carbon Removals 2021 Site Plans.
The Deputy Chairman asked whether Gifford’s Meadow can be considered as
charitable land. The Director of Open Spaces undertook to confirm this point. A
Member noted that the use of Gifford’s Meadow in this project was a fitting
tribute to Sir Roger Gifford who had sadly passed away.
RESOLVED- That: I.
The Option 1 plan for Netherhouse and approve the revival of the
fieldname to ‘Patmore’s Field’ be approved; and
II. That the Option 1 outline plan for Gifford’s Meadow/Bottom and approve
a final name for the site be approved.
14. EPPING FOREST CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE - REQUEST TO CO-OPT A
FURTHER MEMBER
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the cooption of a further member on the Epping Forest Consultative Committee. The
Director of Open Spaces introduced the report and apologised for the error in
the previous report.
The Deputy Chairman commented that diversity and inclusion needed to be
appropriately considered in the framework for co-option to the Epping Forest
Consultative Committee.
RESOLVED- That the Committee acknowledge the error in the previous report
to Committee regarding the application from Theydon Bois & District Rural
Preservation Society and co-opt them to attend the Epping Forest Consultative
Committee until the next full selection process
15. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces which
provided a general update on issues across the nine sites within ‘The
Commons’ division.
The Director of Open Spaces informed the Committee that work had started in
the week preceding the meeting on the Kenley Revival project. The Committee
expressed disappointment with the Kenley Revival signs have been vandalised
but noted the local support highlighted.
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.
16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
A Member asked for further information on the issue caused by an increased
license fee for Epping Forest Cricket Club and asked if the club had been
consulted prior to being issued the license fee increase. The Director of Open
Spaces confirmed that the Epping Forest Cricket Club had been informed five

years previously of the fee increase and explained that the City of London
Corporation had a responsibility to the Epping Forest Charity to review leases.
It was added that there was a problem at many sports clubs where they hold
old leases and have difficulties adjusting when fees increase. The Chairman
requested that the specifics of this situation be explored noting that it was
important to ensure the charge was reasonable.
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no other business considered urgent.
18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.
19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the Epping Forest and
Commons Committee meeting held on the 10th of May 2021.
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the Epping Forest and Commons
Committee meeting held on the 10th of May 2021 be approved as an accurate
record.
20. LONG STREET - DEED OF GRANT EASEMENT
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the
Deed of Easement Long Street.
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.
21. WAYLEAVE FEE VALUATION
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on a
Wayleave Fee Valuation.
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.
22. WOODREDON FARM (RIDING SCHOOL) DISPOSAL
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor on Woodredon Farm
(Riding School).
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.
23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE
Two questions were received in the non-public session.
24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There were no items of urgent business considered.

The meeting ended at 13:22

Chairman

Contact Officer: Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

